

**In the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado**

Civil Action No. 1:08-cv-01693-MSK-KLM

MUSE JAMA,
JOSE ERNESTO IBARRA, and
DENNIS MICHAEL SMITH,

Plaintiffs,

ANTONIO SANCHEZ,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,

Defendant.

**Plaintiffs' and Intervenor's Notice of Submission of Redacted
Summary Judgment Response**

Plaintiffs and Intervenor (collectively, "Plaintiffs"), through their attorneys, hereby submit a redacted response (and exhibits) to Denver's summary judgment motion.

Table of Contents

Part I: Introduction and Summary of Response.....	1
Part II: Standard of Review.....	5
Part III: Analysis of Plaintiffs’ <i>Monell</i> Theories for Relief.....	6
A. Burden of proof.	8
B. Elements.	8
i. Existence of a policy or custom.....	9
ii. Deliberate indifference.	11
iii. Moving force.....	12
Subpart 1: Analysis of Plaintiff Jama’s <i>Monell</i> Theories for Relief.....	13
A. Facts.....	13
B. Plaintiff Jama suffered constitutional violations.....	17
1. Fourth Amendment violations.....	17
Unconstitutional arrest.....	17
Unconstitutional detention.....	28
Deprivation of judicial probable-cause determination.....	29
2. Due process violations.....	32
C. Denver’s policies and customs.	41
1. Custom 1: Denver has ignored its law enforcement officers’ repeated mistaken identity arrests and/or detentions.	41
a. Denver does not systematically identify, report or track mistaken identity arrests and detentions.	42
b. Denver County Court minute orders evidence 325 mistaken identity arrests.	46
i. Denver’s keyword search produced 291 minute orders that clearly reference a mistaken identity arrest or detention for which Denver is responsible.	47
ii. The minute orders reveal obviously unreasonable mistakes, repeated mistaken arrests on the same warrant, and frustrated County Court judges.	50

- iii. The 291 minute orders uncovered by keyword search are the tip of the iceberg 52
 - Four additional minute orders evidence mistaken identity arrests..... 53
 - Thirty additional minute orders reflect mistaken identity arrests..... 54
- c. County Court minute orders document mistaken identity arrests and detentions that were unreasonable at their inception and in their duration. 57
 - i. Black man arrested on warrant for white man..... 58
 - ii. Eighteen-year-old arrested on warrant for man 30 years older. 59
 - iii. Six-foot, 240-pound man jailed on a warrant for a 5’6” 165-pound suspect. 60
 - iv. V█████ S█████ wrongfully jailed for 6 weeks on mistaken identity detention. 60
 - v. Jailed almost 3 months on a different person’s sentence. 62
 - vi. R█████ F█████ mistakenly jailed for 4 days on another person’s warrant..... 64
 - vii. Court requests that Denver fingerprint mistaken ID victim held in jail. 65
 - viii. Denver wrongly jails mistaken identity victim for 3 weeks. 66
 - ix. Mistaken identity victim erroneously jailed 4 days over Christmas holiday. 66
 - x. Another 4-day incarceration because Denver didn’t check fingerprints. 67
 - xi. Four-day detention without comparing fingerprints.... 68
 - xii. Five days in jail because Denver did not compare fingerprints..... 68
 - xiii. Two and a half days in jail because Denver failed to compare fingerprints. 69

xiv.	Another wrongful 2-day incarceration; another failure to check fingerprints.	70
d.	Warrant Verification Log Sheets provide additional evidence of mistaken identity arrests for which Denver is responsible.	71
i.	“Wrong Person Clears.”.....	72
ii.	“Not Helds.”.....	73
(A)	The telltale pattern: warrant cancelled, then reissued.	75
(B)	Docket sheets confirm that “not helds” reflect the telltale pattern.	76
(C)	Reports of “not held” from the ID Bureau also indicate a mistaken identity arrest and detention. .	77
iii.	These 166 examples significantly understate the total number of “wrong person clears” and “not helds.”	77
e.	Denver has mistakenly arrested and detained numerous persons on warrants issued by other jurisdictions.	78
i.	Denver District Court.	79
Stephen Tendell.		79
Bradley Braxton.....		79
Christina FourHorn.....		80
R█████ M█████		80
ii.	Outside Denver.	81
Samuel Powell Moore.....		81
Carlos A. Hernandez.....		82
Joseph Ronald Walker.		82
De De Davis.....		83
K█████ R█████ D█████		83
f.	Denver’s post-litigation tracking confirms its custom of making mistaken arrests and detentions.	84
g.	Denver’s Internal Affairs investigations provide (limited) information about additional mistaken identity arrests.	91

I ■ F ■, 1996.	91
Shareef Aleem, 2006.	91
Valerie Rodriguez.	92
2. Custom 2: Denver failed to promulgate policies requiring its law enforcement personnel executing cold warrants, in situations involving an obvious risk of mistaken identity arrest and detention, to use all Denver’s readily available resources and information prior to arrest to determine whether the person to be arrested is the person identified in the warrant; Denver’s custom in that circumstance is not to use such resources and information.	96
a. Denver’s resources for identifying persons.	96
NCIC/CCIC.	97
Photo databases.	100
OSI database.	101
Fingerprints.	102
DPD numbers.	102
SID and FBI numbers.	103
DPD ID Bureau.	104
b. Absence of policy requiring use of readily available resources and information.	105
3. Custom 3: Denver failed to promulgate policies requiring—in any cold-warrant arrest involving obvious potential for a mistake about an arrestee’s identity—a postarrest, definitive determination that the arrestee is the person identified in the warrant.	114
4. Custom 4: Denver has a custom of incarcerating cold-warrant arrestees after they have been denied a post-arrest, judicial determination of probable cause within 48 hours of their arrest.	125
5. Custom 5: Denver failed to promulgate policies requiring the correction and disentanglement of an arrestee’s criminal justice records after its law enforcement officers subjected the arrestee to a mistaken identity arrest and detention.	127
Carlos A. Hernandez.	132
Stephen Tendell.	134

6. Custom 6: Denver inadequately trained its law enforcement agents in the execution of cold warrants to avoid mistaken identity arrests and detentions.....	136
7. Policy 1: Denver has a policy of incarcerating arrestees indefinitely while awaiting the Denver District Court to schedule the arrestee for a judicial appearance.....	153
D. Denver was deliberately indifferent to the rights of persons with whom its police come into contact.	153
Custom 1 (ignoring mistaken identity arrests/detentions)	154
Custom 2 (use of readily available resources/information).....	159
Custom 3 (definitive determination of identity <i>via</i> mugshots and fingerprints).....	161
Custom 4 (incarceration beyond 48 hours without probable-cause determination)	162
Custom 5 (no correction/disentanglement of mistaken-identity information).....	163
Custom 6 (inadequate training).	166
Policy 1 (no court appearance)	168
E. Denver was the moving force behind the violation of Plaintiff Jama’s rights.	168
Custom 1	169
Custom 2.....	169
Custom 3.....	170
Custom 4.....	171
Custom 5.....	172
Custom 6.....	174
Policy 1.	175
Subpart 2: Analysis of Plaintiff Ibarra’s <i>Monell</i> Theories for Relief	177
A. Facts.....	177
B. Plaintiff Ibarra suffered constitutional violations.....	180

1. Fourth Amendment violations.....	180
2. Due process violations.....	181
The analysis showing Plaintiff Jama suffered procedural and substantive due process violations.....	181
C. Denver’s policies and customs.	182
1. Customs 1-6.....	182
2. Policy 1.....	182
3. Policy 2. Denver has a policy of incarcerating indefinitely without a judicial appearance persons arrested on an arrest warrant issued from a jurisdiction outside the City and County of Denver.	183
D. Denver was deliberately indifferent.	184
Customs 1-6 & Policy 1.....	184
Policy 2.	184
E. Denver’s customs and policies were the moving force behind the violations of Plaintiff Ibarra’s federal rights.	184
Custom 1.....	184
Custom 2.....	185
Custom 3.....	185
Custom 4.....	186
Custom 5.....	186
Custom 6.....	186
Policy 1.....	187
Policy 2.....	187
Subpart 3: Analysis of Plaintiff Smith’s <i>Monell</i> Theories for Relief.....	187
A. Facts.....	187
B. Plaintiff Smith suffered constitutional violations.....	191
C. Denver’s policies and customs.	193
1. Customs 1-2, 5-6.	193
2. Policy 3: Denver has a policy of finding probable cause for a seizure when a person’s name matches, and other identification information is similar to, information in an arrest warrant, even	

though the person has an official CBI letter stating that the person is not the suspect identified in the warrant..... 194

D. Denver was deliberately indifferent to the rights of persons with whom its police come into contact..... 198

Customs 1-2, 5-6..... 198

Policy 3..... 199

E. Denver was the moving force behind the violation of Plaintiff Smith’s constitutional rights..... 199

Custom 1..... 199

Custom 2..... 200

Custom 5..... 200

Custom 6..... 201

Policy 3..... 203

Subpart 4: Analysis of Plaintiff Sanchez’s *Monell* Theories for Relief 204

A. Facts..... 204

Arrest No. 1..... 204

Arrest No. 2..... 206

Arrest No. 3..... 206

Arrest No. 4..... 207

B. Plaintiff Sanchez suffered constitutional violations..... 207

C. Denver’s policies/customs..... 208

D. Denver was deliberately indifferent..... 208

E. Denver was the moving force behind the threat to Plaintiff Sanchez’s constitutional rights..... 208

Part IV: Analysis of Plaintiffs’ State-Law Theories for Relief 211

Subpart 1: Plaintiff Jama..... 211

A. Denver’s officers and jailers lacked probable cause to imprison Plaintiff Jama..... 211

B. The negligence of Denver’s officers and jailers caused harm to Plaintiff Jama..... 214

Subpart 2: Plaintiff Smith..... 214

A. Denver’s officers and jailers lacked probable cause to imprison Plaintiff Smith..... 214

B. Denver law enforcement personnel’s negligence caused harm to Plaintiff Smith..... 215

Conclusion..... 215

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Muskogee, Okla.</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10 th Cir. 1997).....	169
<i>Anaya v. Crossroads Managed Care Sys.</i> , 195 F.3d 584 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6, 8
<i>Andujar v. City of Boston</i> , 760 F. Supp. 238 (D. Mass. 1991).....	38
<i>Archuleta v. Wagner</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 14261 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2007).....	39
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	149, 163
<i>Armstrong v. Squadrito</i> , 152 F.3d 564 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	32, 35, 176
<i>Atkins v. City of Chicago</i> , 631 F.3d 823 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	31, 33
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	30, 34, 37, 38
<i>Baptiste v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 1252 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	24, 204
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>Bass v. Pottawatomie County Public Safety Center</i> , 425 Fed. Appx. 713 (10 th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>BeVier v. Hucal</i> , 806 F.2d 123 (7 th Cir 1986).....	24
<i>Braxton v. Denver</i> , No. 1:07-cv-02672-LTB-BNB (U.S. Dist. Ct. Dec. 24, 2007).....	122, 125
<i>Brown v. Patterson</i> , 823 F.2d 167 (7 th Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	193
<i>Carr v. Castle</i> , 337 F.3d 1221 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	10, 11, 168

Coleman v. Frantz,
754 F.2d 719 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 32, 33, 35, 39

Cortez v. McCauley,
478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 22, 24, 27

County Comm’rs of Bryan County v. Brown,
520 U.S. 397 (1997)..... passim

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin,
500 U.S. 44 (1991)..... passim

Estate of Rice ex rel. Garber v. City & County of Denver,
2008 WL 2228702 (D. Colo. May 27, 2008)..... 84

Fairley v. Luman,
281 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 35, 38

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975)..... passim

Goodboe v. Gabriella,
663 P.2d 1051 (Colo. Ct. App. 1983) 211

Gray v. Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Dep’t,
150 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 39

Hayes v. Faulkner County,
388 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 176

Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston,
459 U.S. 375 (1983)..... 8

Illinois v. Wardlow,
528 U.S. 119 (2000)..... 28

Internet Archive v. Shell,
505 F. Supp. 2d 755 (D. Colo. 2007)..... 5

J.M. ex rel. Morris v. Hilldale Indep. School Dist. No. 1-29,
379 Fed. Appx. 445 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 10

Jackson v. Hamm, 78 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (M.D. Ala. 1999)..... 35

Johnson v. City of Chicago,
711 F. Supp. 1465 (N.D. Ill. 1989) 38, 40

Johnson v. Jones,
515 U.S. 304 (1995)..... 6, 192

Johnson v. United States,
333 U.S. 10 (1948)..... 30

Kirzhner v. Silverstein,
2011 WL 4382560, at *4 (D. Colo. Sept. 20, 2011)..... 5

Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit,
507 U.S. 163 (1993)..... 5

Lindquist v. Arapahoe County,
2011 WL 3163095 (D. Colo July 26, 2011) 84

Lingenfelter v. Board of County Commissioners,
359 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Kan. 2005) 172

Luck v. Rovenstine,
168 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 172

Lundstrom v. Romero,
616 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 18, 22, 23

Matthews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 33, 35

McDonald v. Dunning,
760 F. Supp. 1156 (E.D. Va. 1991)..... 177

McDonald-Cuba v. Santa Fe Prot. Servs.,
644 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 6

Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) passim

Moore v. Marketplace Restaurant,
754 F.2d 1336 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 24

Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall,
312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 12, 154, 169, 192

Owen v. Independence,
452 U.S. 622 (1980) 9

Panetta v. Crowley,
460 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 24

Patton v. Przybylski,
822 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 36

Pembaur v. Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986) 9

Rios v. United States,
364 U.S. 253 (1960) 192

Rodriguez v. Roth,
516 F. Supp. 410 (E.D. Pa. 1981) 39

Romero v. Fay,
45 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir 1995)..... 23

Simpson v. University of Colorado–Boulder,
500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 6

Smith v. United States,
561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 5, 6

Tafoya v. Salazar,
516 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 154, 158

United States v. Chavez,
660 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 18

United States v. Fisher,
702 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 28

United States v. Mackey,
387 F. Supp. 1121 (D. Nev. 1975)..... 164

United States v. Valenzuela,
365 F.3d 892 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 18, 22

Western Distrib. Co. v. Diodosio,
841 P.2d 1053 (Colo. 1992)..... 212

Wong Sun v. United States,
371 U.S. 471 (1963)..... 28

Wu v. City of N.Y.,
934 F. Supp. 581 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 28

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006) 4, 5, 10, 172, 214

COLO. JURY INSTR.—CIVIL 4th § 21 (2011)..... 211, 212, 213

Rules

Colo. R. Crim. P. 4.2 30

Colo. R. Crim. P. 5 32, 35, 181

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 4, 6, 8, 192

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 5

Fed. R. Crim. P. 4 32

Fed. R. Evid. 1006 48, 73, 74

Fed. R. Evid. 201 122
